

COPY

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JUL 29 2016

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

PEOPLE OF THE STATE
OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

GIOVANNI GONZALES,

Defendant and Appellant.

) No. S231171
)
) (Fourth Dist., Div. 1,
) No. D067554)
)
) (Imperial County
) Superior Court No. JCF32479)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Denyer

Appeal from the Superior Court of Imperial County
Hon. L. Brooks Anderholt, Judge

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Richard A. Levy (SBN 126824)
3868 W. Carson St., Suite 205
Torrance, CA 90503-6706
(310) 944-3311
Levy@RichardALevy.com

Attorney for
Giovanni Gonzales

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE)	No. S231171
OF CALIFORNIA,)	
)	(Fourth Dist., Div. 1,
Plaintiff and Respondent,)	No. D067554)
)	
v.)	(Imperial County
)	Superior Court No. JCF32479)
GIOVANNI GONZALES,)	
)	
Defendant and Appellant.)	
_____)	

Appeal from the Superior Court of Imperial County
Hon. L. Brooks Anderholt, Judge

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Richard A. Levy (SBN 126824)
3868 W. Carson St., Suite 205
Torrance, CA 90503-6706
(310) 944-3311
Levy@RichardALevy.com

Attorney for
Giovanni Gonzales

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... iii

ARGUMENT.....1

I. The trial court erred because new Penal Code section 459.5 directly applies to Gonzales’s case1

 A. New authorities support Gonzales’s position.....1

 B. Shoplifting under section 459.5 encompasses Gonzales’s intended crime, theft by false pretenses5

 1. “Shoplifting” in the new statute is not defined according to a purported “common” meaning, which on its face does not apply to the new crime, but rather according to the statutory definition.....5

 2. The ballot material and jury instructions are consistent with Gonzales’s interpretation 10

 3. Shoplifting under section 459.5 is not limited to an intent to commit larceny but encompasses an intent to commit any theft 14

 4. Shoplifting under section 459.5 is not limited to tangible merchandise..... 21

 5. The statutory definition is consistent with the voters’ intent and does not lead to “absurd results 24

 6. Gonzales’s conviction should be reduced whether or not he harbored the additional intent to commit identity theft . 28

II. In the alternative, Proposition 47 impliedly encompasses Gonzales’s crime 34

CONCLUSION..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>A.O. Smith Corp. v. Transpac Container System</u> (C.D.Cal. 2009, No. CV 09-00304) 2009 WL 3001503.....	21
<u>Amwest Surety Ins. Co. v. Wilson</u> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1243	13
<u>Cable Connection v. DIRECTV</u> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1334.....	16
<u>Carman v. Alvord</u> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 318.....	12
<u>City of Monterey v. Carrnshimba</u> (2013) 215 Cal.App.4th 1068. 18	18
<u>Delaney v. Superior Court</u> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 785.....	10, 12
<u>Diamond View Limited v. Herz</u> (1986) 180 Cal.App.3d 612	22
<u>Ewing v. California</u> (2003) 538 U.S. 11.....	28
<u>Foley v. Interactive Data Corp.</u> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 654.....	19
<u>Harris v. Superior Court</u> , S231489	4
<u>In re J.L.</u> (2015) 242 Cal.App.4th 1108.....	27
<u>In re Lamont R.</u> (1988) 200 Cal.App.3d 244.....	15
<u>Indiana v. Edwards</u> (2008) 554 U.S. 164	26
<u>Magness v. Superior Court</u> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 270	16
<u>Moore v. Superior Court</u> (2004) 117 Cal.App.4th 401	12
<u>People ex rel. Lungren v. Superior Court</u> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 294 .11	11
<u>People v. Acosta</u> (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 108	23
<u>People v. Azevedo</u> (1963) 218 Cal.App.2d 483	5
<u>People v. Bias</u> (2016) 245 Cal.App.4th 302, review granted May 5, 2011, S233634	4
<u>People v. Brown</u> (2016) 244 Cal.App.4th 1170, review granted April 27, 2016, S233274	4
<u>People v. Cordova</u> (June 24, 2016, H041050) __ Cal.App.4th __ [2016 WL 3513920].....	9, 10
<u>People v. Davenport</u> (1985) 41 Cal.3d 247.....	21
<u>People v. Dent</u> (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 1726.....	7
<u>People v. Dillon</u> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 441	16
<u>People v. Elmore</u> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 121.....	9
<u>People v. Eribarne</u> (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 1463	12
<u>People v. Estes</u> (1983) 147 Cal.App.3d 23.....	26
<u>People v. Fusting</u> (July 11, 2016, D069050) __ Cal.App.4th __ [2016 WL 3677103].....	1, 7, 9, 14, 15, 20
<u>People v. Galoia</u> (1995) 31 Cal.App.4th 595	26
<u>People v. Garcia</u> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 1116	27
<u>People v. Garrett</u> (2016) 248 Cal.App.4th 82, petition for review filed July 20, 2016, S236012	3, 4, 14, 15, 20, 28, 29, 30, 32
<u>People v. Gonzales</u> (1965) 235 Cal.App.2d Supp. 887	8

<u>People v. Grimes</u> , S076339	34
<u>People v. Hall</u> (2016) 247 Cal.App.4th 1255	24
<u>People v. Holt</u> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 619.....	31
<u>People v. Leal</u> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 999.....	9
<u>People v. Man</u> (1974) 39 Cal.App.3d Supp. 1.....	22
<u>People v. McElroy</u> (1897) 116 Cal. 583.....	24
<u>People v. Mitchell</u> (1966) 239 Cal.App.2d 318	5
<u>People v. Montes</u> (1959) 173 Cal.App.2d 256.....	24
<u>People v. Norman</u> (1999) 75 Cal.App.4th 1234.....	34
<u>People v. Parson</u> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 332	17
<u>People v. Prather</u> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 428.....	28
<u>People v. Prunty</u> (2015) 62 Cal.4th 59	18
<u>People v. Rizo</u> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 681	21
<u>People v. Root</u> (2016) 245 Cal.App.4th 353, review granted May 11, 2016, S233546	4
<u>People v. Smith</u> (July 8, 2016, E062858) __ Cal.App.4th __ [2016 WL 3676069]	2, 3, 14, 15, 18, 20
<u>People v. Triplett</u> (2016) 244 Cal.App.4th 824, review granted April 27, 2016, S233172	4
<u>People v. Valencia</u> (2016) 245 Cal.App.4th 730, review granted May 25, 2016, S233402	4
<u>People v. Valenzuela</u> , S232900	4
<u>People v. Vargas</u> (2016) 243 Cal.App.4th 1416, review granted March 30, 2016, S232673	4
<u>People v. Vidaurri</u> (1980) 103 Cal.App.3d 450.....	26
<u>People v. Williams</u> (1979) 97 Cal.App.3d 382	31
<u>People v. Williams</u> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 776	2, 14, 15, 17
<u>Wright v. Jordan</u> (1923) 192 Cal. 704	9, 10

Statutes

Code Civ. Proc., § 17.....	22
Pen. Code, § 7.....	8, 22
Pen. Code, § 211	14
Pen. Code, § 459.....	1, 15, 16, 17, 19, 23, 29, 31
Pen. Code, § 459.5. 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 25, 27, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33	
Pen. Code, § 473	33
Pen. Code, § 476	2
Pen. Code, § 484	23
Pen. Code, § 486	20

Pen. Code, § 487	19, 20, 22, 23, 24
Pen. Code, § 488	20
Pen. Code, § 490	19
Pen. Code, § 490.2	19, 22, 23, 24
Pen. Code, § 490a	3, 14, 15, 18, 19, 20
Pen. Code, § 496	3
Pen. Code, § 502.5	23
Pen. Code, § 530.5	3, 28, 33
Pen. Code, § 647c	22
Pen. Code, § 666	19
Pen. Code, § 1004	31
Pen. Code, § 1170.12	28
Pen. Code, § 1170.18	1, 32
Stats. 2016, ch. 50	9

Rules

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.1100	4
--	---

Other Authorities

Ballot Pamphlet, Gen. Elect. (Nov. 4, 2014)	9
CALCRIM No. 1703	13
CALCRIM No. 1800	13
CALCRIM No. 1804	13
CALCRIM No. 1805	13
CALCRIM No. 1806	13
